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National Institutional Reimbursement Team
Attention: Mark Cooley

CMS, CMCS

7500 Security Boulevard, M/S S3-14-28
Baltimore, MD 21244-1850

Re: SPA #14-20
Inpatient Hospital Services

Dear Mr. Cooley:

The State requests approval of the enclosed amendment #14-20 to the Title XIX
(Medicaid) State Plan for inpatient hospital services to be effective March 13, 2014 (Appendix
I). This amendment is being submitted based upon State regulation. A summary of the proposed
amendment is contained in Appendix II.

This amendment is submitted pursuant to §1902(a) of the Social Security Act (42 USC
1396a(a)) and Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 447, Subpart C.

The State of New York pays for inpatient general hospital services using rates determined
in accordance with methods and standards specified in an approved State Plan, following a
public process, which complies with Social Security Act §1902(a)(13)(A).

Notice of the changes in the methods and standards for setting payment rates for general
hospital inpatient services were given in the New York State Register on March 12, 2014.

It is estimated that the changes represented by 2014 payment rates for inpatient general
hospital services will have no noticeable short-term or long-term effect on the availability of
services on a statewide or geographic area basis, the type of care furnished, or the extent of
provider participation.

In accordance with 42 CFR §447.272(c), New York assures that its aggregate
disproportionate share hospital payments do not exceed the disproportionate share hospital
payment limit.

In accordance with §1923(g) of the Social Security Act, New York assures that it has
calculated facility specific limits for disproportionate share payments for each disproportionate
share hospital. New York assures that it will not make disproportionate share payments to a
hospital in excess of the facility specific limits established for such hospital.



A copy of pertinent sections of State regulation is enclosed for your information
(Appendix III). In addition, responses to the five standard funding questions are also enclosed
(Appendix V).

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact John E.
Ulberg, Jr., Medicaid Chief Financial Officer, Division of Finance and Rate Setting at (518) 474-
6350.

Sincerely,

Jason A. Nelgerson
Medicaid Dir¢ctor
Offide of Health Insurance Programs

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Michael Melendez
Mr. Tom Brady
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Attachment 4.19-A

New York
139

Out-of-[s]State [p]Providers.

1.

TN __#14-20 Approval Date
Supersedes TN __#10-33-B Effective Date

For discharges occurring on and after December 1, 2009, rates of payment for inpatient hospital

services provided by out-of-state providers in accordance with the prior approval requirements
shall be as follows:

a. [t]The weighted average of inpatient rates, including a teaching adjustment where applicable,
in effect for similar services for hospitals located in the downstate region of New York State
shall apply with regard to services provided by out-of-state providers located in the New
Jersey counties of Sussex, Passaic, Bergin, Hudson, Essex, Union, Middlesex and Monmouth,
in the Pennsylvania county of Pike, and in the Connecticut counties of Fairfield and Litchfield;

b. For rates effective beginning March 13, 2014, the weighted average of inpatient rates,
including a teaching adjustment where applicable, in effect for similar services for hospitals
located in the downstate region of New York State shall also apply with regard to services
provided by out-of-state providers located in cities where the city’s population census is

500,000 or greater based on the U. S. Department of Commerce, United States Census
Bureau;

&

[t]The weighted average of inpatient rates, including a teaching adjustment where applicable,
in effect for similar services for hospitals located in the upstate region of New York State shall
apply with regard to all other out-of-state providers;

|D.

. [h]High cost outlier rates of payment shall be calculated in accordance with the Outlier and
Transfer Cases Rates of Payment section of this Attachment, with the exception of the wage
equalization factor (WEF) being based upon the weighted average of the upstate or
downstate region; and

i®

[t]The weighted average of the capital component of the inpatient rates in effect for similar
services for hospitals located in New York State shall apply with regard to services provided
by out-of-state providers.

Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of this Section, in the event the Department
determines that an out-of-state provider is providing services that are not available within New
York State, the Department may negotiate payment rates and conditions with such provider;
provided however, such payments shall not exceed the provider’s usual and customary charges
for such services.

For purposes of this Section, the downstate region of New York State shall consist of the New
York counties of Bronx, New York, Kings, Queens, Richmond, Nassau, Suffolk, Westchester,
Rockland, Orange, Putnam and Dutchess, and the upstate region of New York State shall consist
of all other New York counties.
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SUMMARY
SPA #14-20

This State Plan Amendment proposes to adjust acute hospital out-of-state
inpatient payment rates as a result revising the qualifications for a downstate
designation.
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Express Terms
(1) (1) The weighted average of inpatient rates, including a teaching adjustment where applicable,
in effect for similar services for hospitals located in the downstate region of New York State
shall apply with regard to services provided by out-of-state providers located in the New Jersey
counties of Sussex, Passaic, Bergin, Hudson, Essex, Union, Middlesex and Monmouth, in the

Pennsylvania county of Pike, and in the Connecticut counties of Fairfield and Litchfield. [; and]

(i1) For rates effective beginning January 1, 2014, the weighted average of inpatient rates,

including a teaching adjustment where applicable. in effect for similar services for hospitals

located in the downstate region of New York State shall also apply with regard to services

provided by out-of-state providers located in cities where the city’s population census is 500,000

or greater based on the U.S. Department of Commerce United States Census Bureau; and
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Miscellaneous Notices/Hearings

NYS Register/March 12, 2014

44.000-3-9.100
44.000-4-1.100
44.000-4-1.200
52.006-2-8.100
52.006-2.8.200
52.006-2-9
52.011-1-1
52.011-1-10.100
52.011-1-10.200
52.011-1-11
52.011-1-2.111

44.018-1-8.300
44.018-1-9
44.018-3-1
52.011-1-2.112
52.011-1-2.114
52,011-1-2.120
52.011-1-2.200
52.011-1-4.200
52.011-1-5
52.011-1-6
52.011-1-7.100

52.006-2-5
52.006-2-6
52.006-2-7
52.011-1-8
52.011-1-9.110
52.011-1-9.120
52.011-1-9.211
52.011-1-9.212
52.011-1-9.220
52.011-1-9.230
52.011-1-9.300

DEC has received a certified list from Hamilton County Real Prop-
erty Tax Services and the Town of Long Lake of the names and mail-
ing addresses of all persons who are receiving tax bills for these
disputed parcels. Using this list, DEC is sending certified letters, return
receipts requested, to persons who are receiving tax bills for these
parcels Persons claiming more than one disputed parcel will receive a
separate letter for each parcel. The letter will detail the process to be
used to resolve township 40 title problems. If you claim a disputed
parcel and do not receive one of these letters you should contact the
Department immediately.

Within ninety days of their receipt of the certified letter, persons
claiming contested parcels will be required to inform DEC if they plan
to participate in the settlement. If a person claiming title to a disputed
parcel doesn’t respond to the letter (or responds that they don’t want
to participate in the settlement) the disputed parcel they claim will be
referred to the Office of the Attorney General for an action to quiet
title. Therefore, if you receive one of these certified letters from DEC
and want to participate in the settlement you must respond to DEC
within 90 days after you receive the letter.

A full description of the process and links to the constitutional
amendment and Implementing Legislation can be found on the NYS
DEC’s website at http://www.dec.ny.gov/lands/95241 .html.

If you have any questions about the settlement process you can
contact the Department at an e-mail box we have set up for township
40 questions (township40@gw.dec.state.ny.us). We will try to answer
your questions promptly or you can contact: Robert Davies, Director
of Division of Lands and Forests, Department of Environmental Con-
servation, Central Office, 625 Broadway, Albany, NY 12233-4250,
(518) 402-9405

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of Health

Pursuant to 42 CFR Section 447.205, the Department of Health
hereby gives public notice of the following:

The Department of Health proposes to amend the Title XIX
(Medicaid) State Plan for acute inpatient hospital services to comply
with proposed statutory provisions. The following changes are
proposed:

Institutional Services

For rates of payment for inpatient hospital services provided by
out-of-state providers, effective for discharges on or after March 13,
2014, the weighted average of inpatient rates, including a teaching
adjustment where applicable, in effect for similar services for hospitals
located in the downstate region of New York State shall also apply
with regard to services provided by out-of-state providers located in
cities where the city’s population census is 500,000 or greater based
on the U. S. Department of Commerce, United States Census Bureau.

The estimated annual change to gross Medicaid expenditures as a
result of the proposed amendment is $580,000.

The public is invited to review and comment on this proposed State
Plan Amendment. Copies of which will be available for public review
on the Department’s website at http://www.health.ny.gov/regulations/
state__plans/status.

Copies of the proposed State Plan Amendments will be on file in

88

each local (county) social services district and available for public
review.

For the New York City district, copies will be available at the fol-
lowing places:

New York County
250 Church Street
New York, New York 10018

Queens County, Queens Center
3220 Northern Boulevard
Long Island City, New York 11101

Kings County, Fulton Center
114 Willoughby Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Bronx County, Tremont Center
1916 Monterey Avenue
Bronx, New York 10457

Richmond County, Richmond Center
95 Central Avenue, St. George
Staten Island, New York 10301

For further information and to review and comment, please contact:
Department of Health, Bureau of Federal Relations & Provider As-
sessments, 99 Washington Ave. — One Commerce Plaza, Suite 1430,
Albany, NY 12210, (518) 474-1673, (518) 473-8825 (FAX), e-mail:
spa__inquiries(@health.state.ny.us

PUBLIC NOTICE
Westchester County
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

The Westchester County Deferred Compensation Board is seeking
proposals from qualified firms to provide consulting services for the
County’s Deferred Compensation Plan, a plan which meets the
requirements of Section 457 of the Internal Revenue Code and Sec-
tion 5 of New York State Finance Law including all rules and regula-
tions issued pursuant thereto.

A copy of the proposal questionnaire may be obtained at no cost
from the Westchester County website for RFPs at http://
rfp.westchestergov.com/rfp/rfps.jsp, after 1:00 p.m. on the announce-
ment date.

Proposals are due on April 14, 2014 and should be submitted/

delivered in accordance with the instructions as specified in the Pro-
posal Format and Submission requirements.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Uniform Code Regional Boards of Review

Pursuant to 19 NYCRR 1205, the petitions below have been
received by the Department of State for action by the Uniform Code
Regional Boards of Review. Unless otherwise indicated, they involve
requests for relief from provisions of the New York State Uniform
Fire Prevention and Building Code. Persons wishing to review any
petitions, provide comments, or receive actual notices of any subse-
quent proceeding may contact Brian Tollsen, Building Standards And
Codes, Department of State, One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington
Ave., Albany, NY 12231, (518) 474-4073 to make appropriate
arrangements.

2014-0004 Matter of Kelly Hogan, 813 Ten Eyck Ave, Schenectady,
NY 12303 for a variance concerning fire safety issues including the
Residential Code’s requirement for a minimum ceiling height.

Involved is the proposed alteration of a basement space that will
have a finished ceiling height that is lower than that usually resolved
with an administrative variance. The building contains a single family
dwelling occupancy, is two stories in height, of Type VB (combus-
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APPENDIX V
HOSPITAL SERVICES
State Plan Amendment #14-20

CMS Standard Funding Questions (NIRT Standard Funding Questions)

The following questions are being asked and should be answered in relation
to all payments made to all providers under Attachment 4.19-A of your state
plan.

1. Section 1903(a)(1) provides that Federal matching funds are only
available for expenditures made by States for services under the
approved State plan. Do providers receive and retain the total
Medicaid expenditures claimed by the State (includes normal per diem,
supplemental, enhanced payments, other) or is any portion of the
payments returned to the State, local governmental entity, or any
other intermediary organization? If providers are required to return
any portion of payments, please provide a full description of the
repayment process. Include in your response a full description of the
methodology for the return of any of the amount or percentage of
payments that are returned and the disposition and use of the funds
once they are returned to the State (i.e., general fund, medical services
account, etc.)

Response: Providers do retain the payments made pursuant to this
amendment. However, this requirement in no way prohibits the public provider,
including county providers, from reimbursing the sponsoring local government
for appropriate expenses incurred by the local government on behalf of the
public provider. The State does not regulate the financial relationships that exist
between public health care providers and their sponsoring governments, which
are extremely varied and complex. Local governments may provide direct and/or
indirect monetary subsidies to their public providers to cover on-going
unreimbursed operational expenses and assure achievement of their mission as
primary safety net providers. Examples of appropriate expenses may include
payments to the local government which include reimbursement for debt service
paid on a provider's behalf, reimbursement for Medicare Part B premiums paid
for a provider's retirees, reimbursement for contractually required health benefit
fund payments made on a provider's behalf, and payment for overhead expenses
as allocated per federal Office of Management and Budget Circular A-87
regarding Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian Tribal Governments. The
existence of such transfers should in no way negate the legitimacy of these
facilities' Medicaid payments or result in reduced Medicaid federal financial
participation for the State. This position was further supported by CMS in review
and approval of SPA 07-07C when an on-site audit of these transactions for New
York City's Health and Hospitals Corporation was completed with satisfactory
results.



2. Section 1902(a)(2) provides that the lack of adequate funds from local
sources will not result in lowering the amount, duration, scope, or
quality of care and services available under the plan. Please describe
how the state share of each type of Medicaid payment (normal per
diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) is funded. Please describe
whether the state share is from appropriations from the legislature to
the Medicaid agency, through intergovernmental transfer agreements
(IGTs), certified public expenditures (CPEs), provider taxes, or any
other mechanism used by the state to provide state share. Note that, if
the appropriation is not to the Medicaid agency, the source of the state
share would necessarily be derived through either an IGT or CPE. In
this case, please identify the agency to which the funds are
appropriated. Please provide an estimate of total expenditure and
State share amounts for each type of Medicaid payment. If any of the
non-federal share is being provided using IGTs or CPEs, please fully
describe the matching arrangement including when the state agency
receives the transferred amounts from the local government entity
transferring the funds. If CPEs are used, please describe the
methodology used by the state to verify that the total expenditures
being certified are eligible for Federal matching funds in accordance
with 42 CFR 433.51(b). For any payment funded by CPEs or IGTs,
please provide the following:

(i) a complete list of the names of entities transferring or
certifying funds;

(ii) the operational nature of the entity (state, county, city,
other);

(iii) the total amounts transferred or certified by each entity;

(iv) clarify whether the certifying or transferring entity has
general taxing authority; and,

(v) whether the certifying or transferring entity received
appropriations (identify level of appropriations).

Response: Payments made to service providers under the provisions of this
SPA are funded through a general appropriation received by the State agency
that oversees medical assistance (Medicaid), which is the Department of Health.
The source of the appropriation is the Local Assistance Account under the
General Fund/Aid to Localities.

3. Section 1902(a)(30) requires that payments for services be consistent
with efficiency, economy, and quality of care. Section 1903(a)(1)
provides for Federal financial participation to States for expenditures
for services under an approved State plan. If supplemental or
enhanced payments are made, please provide the total amount for
each type of supplemental or enhanced payment made to each
provider type.

Response: The payments authorized for this provision are not supplemental or
enhanced payments.



4. Please provide a detailed description of the methodology used by the

state to estimate the upper payment limit (UPL) for each class of
providers (State owned or operated, non-state government owned or
operated, and privately owned or operated). Please provide a current
(i.e. applicable to the current rate year) UPL demonstration. Under
regulations at 42 CFR 4447.272, States are prohibited from setting
payment rates for Medicaid inpatient services that exceed a reasonable
estimate of the amount that would be paid under Medicare payment
principals.

Response: Based on guidance from CMS, the State submitted the 2012
inpatient UPL demonstration on October 30, 2013. The 2013 room analysis was
submitted November 4, 2013. Both are currently under CMS review.

. Does any governmental provider receive payments that in the

aggregate (normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) exceed
their reasonable costs of providing services? If payments exceed the
cost of services, do you recoup the excess and return the Federal share
of the excess to CMS on the quarterly expenditure report?

Response: The rate methodology included in the approved State Plan for
institutional services is prospective payment. We are unaware of any
requirement under current federal law or regulation that limits individual provider
payments to their actual costs.

ACA Assurances:

1. Maintenance of Effort (MOE). Under section 1902(gg) of the Social
Security Act (the Act), as amended by the Affordable Care Act, as a
condition of receiving any Federal payments under the Medicaid program
during the MOE period indicated below, the State shall not have in effect
any eligibility standards, methodologies, or procedures in its Medicaid
program which are more restrictive than such eligibility provisions as in
effect in its Medicaid program on March 10, 2010.

MOE Period.

Begins on: March 10, 2010, and

Ends on: The date the Secretary of the Federal Department of Health
and Human Services determines an Exchange established by a State
under the provisions of section 1311 of the Affordable Care Act is fully
operational.

Response: This SPA complies with the conditions of the MOE provision of section
1902(gg) of the Act for continued funding under the Medicaid program.

2. Section 1905(y) and (z) of the Act provides for increased FMAPs for
expenditures made on or after January 1, 2014 for individuals determined



eligible under section 1902(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) of the Act. Under section
1905(cc) of the Act, the increased FMAP under sections 1905(y) and (z)
would not be available for States that require local political subdivisions to
contribute amounts toward the non-Federal share of the State’'s
expenditures at a greater percentage than would have been required on
December 31, 2009.

Prior to January 1, 2014 States may potentially require contributions by
local political subdivisions toward the non-Federal share of the States'
expenditures at percentages greater than were required on December 31,
2009. However, because of the provisions of section 1905(cc) of the Act,
it is important to determine and document/flag any SPAs/State plans
which have such greater percentages prlor to the January 1, 2014 date in
order to g . :

actions by the States and the Federal government

Response: This SPA would [ ]/ would not [v] violate these provisions, if they
remained in effect on or after January 1, 2014.

3. Please indicate whether the State is currently in conformance with the
requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of the Act regarding prompt
payment of claims.

Response: This SPA does comply with the requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of
the Act regarding prompt payment of claims.

Tribal Assurance:

Section 1902(a)(73) of the Social Security Act the Act requires a State in
which one or more Indian Health Programs or Urban Indian Organizations
furnish health care services to establish a process for the State Medicaid
agency to seek advice on a regular ongoing basis from designees of Indian
health programs whether operated by the Indian Health Service HIS Tribes
or Tribal organizations under the Indian Self Determination and Education
Assistance Act ISDEAA or Urban Indian Organizations under the Indian
Health Care Improvement Act.

IHCIA Section 2107(e)(I) of the Act was also amended to apply these
requirements to the Children's Health Insurance Program CHIP.
Consultation is required concerning Medicaid and CHIP matters having a
direct impact on Indian health programs and Urban Indian organizations.

a) Please describe the process the State uses to seek advice on a regular
ongoing basis from federally recognized tribes Indian Health
Programs and Urban Indian Organizations on matters related to
Medicaid and CHIP programs and for consultation on State Plan
Amendments waiver proposals waiver extensions waiver amendments
waiver renewals and proposals for demonstration projects prior to
submission to CMS.



b) Please include information about the frequency inclusiveness and
process for seeking such advice.
c) Please describe the consultation process that occurred specifically for

the development and submission of this State Plan Amendment when
it occurred and who was involved.

Response: Tribal consultation was performed in accordance with the State’s tribal
consultation policy as approved in SPA 11-06, and documentation of such is included

with this submission. To date, no feedback has been received from any tribal
representative in response to the proposed change in this SPA.





